

0  
ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.15

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5191 OF 2012

WESTERN LOANS & REAL ESTATES (P) LTD. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS)

Date: 06/12/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)  
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

There is no representation for Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.  
However, four weeks time is finally granted for filing their  
statement of case.

|(Vishal Anand)  
|Court Master

|(Indu Pokhriyal)  
|Court Master

|