

Listed on:

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

**IN**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No.....CC No. 1150  
OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.**

**M/S CHOLAMANDALAM INVESTMENT AND  
FINANCE CO. LTD.**

**....Petitioner**

**Versus**

**STATE OF KERALA & ORS.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT**

This Special Leave Petition alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing SLP has been filed by Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate on 16<sup>th</sup> December, 2014 against the Judgment and Orders dated 02.07.2014 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.P.(C)No. 14674 of 2014 which is barred by 62 days.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP(C) No. 34057 of 2009 entitled **M/S MUTHOOT FINCORP LTD. Vs. STATE OF KERALA & ORS.** was listed before this Hon'ble Court on 4.7.2012, when the Court granted leave which is registered as Civil Appeal No. 5241 of 2012 and the same is pending(Copy of the Record of Proceeding dated 4.7.2012 is markes as Annexure P-2 placed at page nos. 28-30 of the SLP's paper books).

It is further submitted that I.A. No. 7of 2014 in Civil Appeal No. 5241 of 2012 was dismissed as withdrawn by Hon'ble Court on 27.10.2014(Copy of the same is annexed as Annexure P-5 placed at page nos- 42-57 of the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR