

SECTION XVI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON : 18-9-2015  
COURT NO. :  
ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) No. 359 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.

(Application for stay)

Rajeev Paraschandra Jain

....Petitioner

VERSUS

State of Kerala & Ors.

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr.Shardul S. Shroff, Advocate praying for transfer of Crl. M.C. No. 2582 of 2015 titled as Rajeev Paraschandra Jain vs. State of Kerala and Anr. Pending before the Kerala High Court to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Civil Appeal NO. 5241 of 2012 involving similar question of law was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12-05-2015 and the same is pending. Copy of Court's Order dated 12-05-2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter is listed before the Court with this Report.

Dated this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of september, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ms